
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Mansfield District Council. 

 

Wednesday, 21 December 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Members:  
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) 
Councillor T Hollis (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council Councillor A Burgin (Committee Member) 

Councillor S Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor C Whitby (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Committee Member) 

Councillor R Jackson (Committee Member) 
Councillor P Peacock (Committee Member) 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Page No. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 
 

3 - 7 

5.   Operations Report 
 

8 - 11 

6.   Financial Management Review April - September 2022 
 

12 - 21 

7.   Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2023/24 
 

22 - 30 

8.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2023/24 - 2025/26 
 

31 - 38 

9.   Committee Work Programme 
 

39 - 41 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - Monday, 27 February 2023 at Newark & 
Sherwood DC Offices 
 
 

 



11.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

12.   New Crematorium Update Report 
 

42 - 176 

 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Ashfield District Council on Monday, 3 October 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Chairman) 
Councillor Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor H Smith, Councillor D Martin, Councillor A Burgin, Councillor 
Whitby and Councillor P Peacock 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Jackson 

 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2022 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2022 were approved as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Paul Peacock to his first meeting of the Mansfield 
and District Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 

16 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 The report proposed that a revised Agreement was adopted in relation to the 
Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee, to reflect governance changes 
at Newark & Sherwood District Council and to clarify which decisions are referred to 
the Committee. 
 
The Clerk provided the committee with a verbal amendment to go at the end of 18.4 
of the Agreement that the procedures for emergency and urgency Key Decisions as 
set out in Mansfield District Council’s Constitution apply; where practical to do so 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Joint Committee and 
nominated Member from the third authority will be undertaken prior to an 
emergency or urgency Key Decision being taken, and all such decisions will be 
reported to the Joint Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the Joint Committee approved the revised Agreement in relation to 

the Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee together 
with the verbal addition proposed, for formal approval by each of 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



the constituent Authorities. 
 

17 OPERATIONS REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staffing and the current operation of the 
Crematorium.   
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar presented the report 
highlighting the staffing, cremator and ancillary equipment, project update, recycled 
metals scheme and cremation data. 
 
The Chairman referred to 2.3.1 of the report, the BACAS self-booking system project 
having been halted and would alternative solutions increase costs.  The Crematorium 
and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar advised no increase expected at present with 
an exercise currently being carried out.  A further update would be provided at the 
next meeting. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the contents of the report be noted. 

 
18 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL-JULY 2022 

 
 The report showed the forecasted year end position for the 2022/2023 financial year 

for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 July 2022. 
 
The Head of Finance for Mansfield District Council gave an overview of the report to 
the members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1, Table 1 and Table 

2 is for noting only. 
 

19 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme. 
 

20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Monday, 12 December 2022 at 10 am, to be held at Mansfield District Council Offices. 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Agreed (unanimously) that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4



22 NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Committee resolved that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

23 'MANSFIELD FUNERALS' PROPOSAL 
 

 Committee resolved that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.04 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 5



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 
 

 

 

Report to:  Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:   12th December 2022   

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Sarah Troman, Head of Neighbourhood Services, 01623 

463036 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Nada Colclough, Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and 

Registrar, 01623 463882  

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title Operations Report 

Purpose of Report 
This report seeks to provide an update on staff and the current operation of 

the crematorium 

Recommendations 

1. That members note the report 
2. That members review their nomination of each districts nominated 

charity and agree a review period of three years 
3. That members agree to the purchase of a defibrillator  

 

1.0 Background  
Previous decisions taken at the last committee meeting: 
Approval of works to crematory in the form of four contracts in order to minimise disruption to service 
provision while awaiting the new build crematorium 
 
 

2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 
 

2.1 Staffing 
2.1.1 Services continue to be stretched due to sickness absence, with two members of staff 

being on long term sick and this is being managed in line with policy 
 

2.2 Cremator and Ancillary Equipment 
2.2.1 The re-brick of cremator 4 is taking place over a number of weeks starting from 1st 

December.  A cool down period is required prior to Monday 5th when the work starts.  
The work is anticipated to take 14 days but an additional 5 days post reline is required, 
in order for the cremator to dry out.  During this period, the crematorium has to reduce 
the coffin size limit due to number 4 being the bariatric cremator.  Funeral Directors 
have been notified.  While the timing of the reline is not ideal during the winter period, 

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 5



data is suggesting that the usual surges in death rates will be in the new year, as a result 
of the milder Autumn.  In order to overcome any rises in death rates prior to the new 
year, Funeral Directors are able to book in additional services on the 2nd, 9th and 16th 
December and the cremation will be carried out on the Saturday of that week,  This 
allows us to carry out more cremations without outing additional daily pressure on the 
cremators. 

2.2.2 It has been identified that the wiring on all of the cremators is in a poor state or repair 
and with an estimated cost of circa £40-£50k per cremator for a re wire, with the need 
to replace EPAs at the same time at a cost of around £40k-60k. We have invited 
Matthews to work with us to explore a preventative maintenance plan for the next 3 
years in order to minimise spend but ensure no disruption to operations.   
 

2.3 Charitable Donations 
 2.3.1 In 2013 the committee agreed to support the following charities , with money being 
  donated from the Metal Recycling Scheme and the annual Christmas Service: 
 

Rotation Local Authority Nomination 

1 Ashfield District Council John Eastwood Hospice 

2 Mansfield District Council John Eastwood Hospice 

3 Newark and Sherwood District Council Beamond House Hospice 

   
2.3.2 The last donation made was in September to Beamond House for £12,000.  Proceeds 
 from the Christmas Service in December will be allocated to the same charity.  £115 
 raised from the Christmas Service last year is yet to be allocated but will be sent  to John 
 Eastwood Hospice on behalf of Mansfield District Council, in line with the rotation. 
2.3.3 It would be advised to review each nominated charity every three years, following a full 
 rotation for each district. 
 

2.4 First Aid Update 
 2.4.1 On Monday 21st November a gentleman attending a funeral service at the crematorium 
  unfortunately suffered a cardiac arrest and subsequently passed away.  Our thoughts 
  are of course with the family and we send them our deepest condolences.  While we 
  were fortunate enough to have had people on site who were able to support with  
  providing emergency first aid and the ambulance service arrived within minutes, our 
  own fist aiders were not on site due to leave and sickness.  
 2.4.2 Staff involved in supporting the gentleman and his wife have been offered any support 
  that they may need, given how difficult the situation was. 
 2.4.3 While we have sufficient first aiders it has identified that the service would benefit from 
  more and we are there for in the process of arranging for two more members of staff 
  to become first aid trained. 
 2.4.4 The incident has also raised the need for us to have a defibrillator on site.  The nearest 
  accessible defibrillator is at West Nottinghamshir
[...]
edwards@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463015 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Emma Frith, Financial Services Manager.    

Contact Details:- email efrith@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463495 

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title Financial Management Review April-September 2022 

Purpose of Report 
This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2022/2023 
financial year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 30 September 2022 

Recommendations 
1. The financial information provided in appendix 1, table 1 and table 2 is 

for noting only. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 Summary forecast financial position as at 30 September 2022 for revenue and capital budgets, see 
appendix 1.  

 
 Table 1 below summarises the income and expenditure incurred to 30 September 2022 and the variances 

to revised budgets expected at the financial year end. Further explanations are provided below where 
there are significant variances between the forecasted out-turn position and the revised budgets.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 12

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk
mailto:efrith@mansfield.gov.uk


 
 Table 1 

 
 
1.1.1 Employee Expenses total forecasted variance £21,390. 
 
 The main employee expenses increase for quarter 2 is a revised forecast to include the potential pay-rise 

for 2022/2023. This is expected to be £1,925 per full time employee which is higher than the 2% included 
in the original budgets. 

 
The original salary budgets for 2022/2023 included the crematorium manager post at a grade 7.4, 
however the post was regraded to a grade 8, with the current crematorium manager being appointed in 
May 2022 on grade 8.1.  The additional grade costs for 2022/2023 will be offset by the vacancy saving for 
this post in April 2022. This regrading increase will need to be incorporated into future budget setting 
report.  

   
 The crematorium manager will be undertaking training with the Institute of Cemetery a
[...]
in budget balance £29,031

Fire Doors & Associated Works budget balance £33,857

Mezzanine Works budget balance £23,909

Flue Ways Works budget balance £40,000

New Development Crematorium estimate 2022/2023 only £43,104

£169,901

Add: 

Revenue Contribution to Capital Fund 2022/2023 £51,323

Capital Fund Forecasted Balance as at 31 March 2023 (Surplus/-

Deficit) £478,104

General Reserves Balance Brought Forward 1 April 2022 £548,921

Forecast excess surplus as at 30 September 2022 £43,334

General Reserves Forecasted Balance as at 31 March 2023 (Surplus/-Deficit) £592,255

Agenda Page 17



Pension reserve – this reserve will remain unchanged until the actuary report is received at the financial 
year end advising of the changes to the value of the JCC pension scheme. 
 

1.1.7 Forecast surplus for 2022/2023 as at 30 September 2022. 
 
 The position at 30 September 2022 is a surplus of £563,285, see appendix 1. 
 
 The year-end forecast position to 31 March 2023 is a surplus of £918,334 compared to the revised budget 

surplus of £875,000, which is an increase in surplus of £43,334. This is due to revised forecasts for the 
potential pay-rise for employee salaries and the forecast increase in gas and electricity offset by increased 
income from bank interest and cremation fee income as detailed in 1.1.1, 1.1.2 & 1.1.5 above. As in 
previous years any additional surplus achieved in excess of the budgeted surplus will be transferred to 
General Reserves Usable Reserve at the end of the financial year.  

 
 Table 6 below shows the forecast surplus payments to each authority based on the budgeted surplus and 

the usage to date by area as at 30 September 2022. 
 
Table 6 

District 

 April - September 
2022 Number of 

Cremations  

 April - 
September 2022 

Usage 
Percentage  

 Forecast Budget 
Surplus £875.000 split  

Ashfield                                423  43.52% £380,787 

Mansfield                                484  49.79% £435,700 

Newark & 
Sherwo
[...]
dget

Revised 

Budget

Forecast 

Budget

Variance 

Forecast 

Budget to 

Revised 

Budget

Actuals

£ £ £ £ £

Capital Unallocated - Original budget for new crematorium 4,676,286 4,676,286 4,626,286 -50,000 0

New Water Main 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 969

Fire Doors and Works 35,000 35,000 35,000 0 1,143

New Development Crematorium 0 0 50,000 50,000 6,896

Mezzanine Works 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 1,091

Flue Ways Works 40,000 40,000 40,000 0 0

Grand Total 4,806,286 4,806,286 4,806,286 0 10,099

Full Year

Full Year

Agenda Page 21



 

 
 

 

 

Report to:  Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:   12th December 2022   

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Dawn Edwards, Head of Finance.   

Contact Details:- email dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463015 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Emma Frith, Financial Services Manager.   

Contact Details:- email efrith@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463495 

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 
This report shows the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from         
1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

Recommendations 

1. That the proposed cremation fee as shown in table 2 for the period 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2024 be approved.   The fee proposed for 2023/24 is 
£923, which is an increase of £65 (7.5%) on the 2022/23 standard 
cremation fee. The medical referee fee £18.50 will be added to these 
proposed standard cremation fees. 
 

2. That the proposed standard cremation fees as shown in table 2 for 
2024/25 and 2025/26 be approved in principle. The standard cremation 
fees proposed are: 2024/25 £969 and for 2025/26 £1,017, being an 
increase of 5% in both years. The medical referee fee £18.50 will be added 
to these proposed standard cremation fees. 
 

3. That the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, as 
set out in Appendix 1 are approved. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 22

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk
mailto:efrith@mansfield.gov.uk


 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1  The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 show the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024.   

 
1.2      The standard cremation fee increase for 2022/23 was 5%.  
 
1.3 The options for adjusting fees and charges comprise: 

 

 Increase to cover a general inflationary increase 

 Increase to cover a specific inflationary increase 

 Increase or decrease to achieve the Committee’s priorities 

 Change to reflect market conditions 

 Change to reflect actual cost of service 

 Change to generate additional real income 
 
Where there has been a change in the level of fees and charges, the basis (as per the above list) has been 
identified in Appendix 1.   

 
1.4 Charges are generally rounded to the nearest 50 pence or £1.   
 
1.5 The types of cremation fees listed in Appendix 1, include only the types of cremation in demand. These 

still include the option to have either a peak, off peak, weekend or direct cremation.  
 

1.6 The fees and charges put forward have been used in calculating the proposed budgets for 2023/24 and 
changes to this would result also in changes to those budgets.   
 

1.7 The Consumer Price Index (CPI), which provides the measure for inflation, was at 10.1% at September 
2022. In its recent statement, the Bank of England Monetary Policy Report stated that the invasion of 
Ukraine is the main reason for high energy prices, and those price rises will push inflation even higher 
over the next few months, to around 13%. However, it is unlikely that the price of energy will continue to 
rise as rapidly as it has in recent months. The Monetary Policy Committee expects inflation to begin to fall 
in 2023, and it will be closer to the target of 2% in around 2 years’ time. 
 

1.8 The Bank of England base dropped to a historic low level of 0.1% in March 2020, in response to the Covi
[...]
rd cremation fee proposed for 2023/24 to 2025/26 and the forecast 

income. The number of cremations forecast from 2023/24 onwards remains at 2,100 per annum. 

 

Table 5 

 

 

 

1.18   During January to December 2021 Mansfield Crematorium carried out 2,493 cremations, ranking it the 

35th highest of the 312 Crematoria operating throughout the UK (41st highest in 2020). 

1.19 Amendments to the proposed fees and charges can be suggested. However, the impact on the 

proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2023/24 – 2025/26 and the reserves of the JCC needs to be 

considered. 

2.0   RISK ASSESSMENT OF RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS 
 

Risk  Risk Assessment  Risk  

Level  

Risk Management  

Financial -That the 

figures contained within 

the proposed fees and 

charges are inaccurate 

That the calculations have been 

made incorrectly. There is a great 

deal of work involved in bringing 

the information together and 

errors may occur 

Medium A quality check is 

undertaken throughout 

the process and errors 

identified. 

Reputational – That the 

proposed fees damage 

the reputation of the 

Joint Crematorium 

Committee 

Work is undertaken to review all 

UK crematoria fees and annual 

increases and as well as those 

Crematoria operating within our 

region. 

Low The proposals are in line 

with the Joint 

Crematorium 

Committees corporate 

priorities 

 

3.0     Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 
 

That this report is directly aligned to ensuring effective management of the Crematorium. 
 

4.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered the following 
implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human 

Standard 

Cremation Fee 

Proposed

2023/24 £923.00 £65 2,100 £1,938,300

2024/25 £969.00 £45 2,100 £2,034,900

2025/26 £1,017.00 £48 2,100 £2,135,700

Year

Increase in 

Cremation 

Fee

Number of 

Cremati
[...]
022   

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Dawn Edwards, Head of Finance.   

Contact Details:- email dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463015 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Emma Frith, Financial Services Manager.   

Contact Details:- email efrith@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463495 

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2023/24 – 2025/26 

Purpose of Report 
To approve the revenue and capital budgets for 2023/24 and the proposals 
for 2024/25 and 2025/26.    

Recommendations 

1. That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2023/24 are 
approved, as per appendix 1. 

 
2. That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2024/25 and 2025/26 

are approved in principle, as per appendix 1. 
 
3. That in 2023/24 an annual surplus of £875,386 is approved 
 
4. That in 2024/25 and 2025/26 an annual surplus of £875,000 and £742,075 

respectively are approved in principle. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The proposed budgets for 2023/24 and 2024/25 and those originally approved are detailed in Appendix 
1 along with the estimates for 2025/26 for consideration by the Joint Committee. 
 

1.2 This report is written on the basis that whichever option the JCC approve with regard to the future of the 
Crematorium buildings and fixed plant, these budget proposals include the estimated maximum 
development costs. 

 
1.3 A review of the budgets for 2025/26 onwards will take place prior to the setting of the revenue budgets 

in 2023, in order to update for any known changes and identify future savings and efficiencies as required. 
 
1.4  Table 1 below summarises the revenue budget information provided in Appendix 1. 

Agenda Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk
mailto:efrith@mansfield.gov.uk


Table 1 
 

 
 
1.5 Following a detailed review of income and expenditure there have been some adjustments made to the 

budgets which were approved in principle for 2023/24 and 
[...]
rease on the 2022/23 fee of £817 taking the cremation fee up to £923 
in 2023/24 (an increase of £65).  

 
1.5.10  The recharge to Cemeteries for Crematorium staff time has been reviewed in line with the proposed 

establishment budgets resulting in increases of (£72) in 2023/24 and (£1,672) in 2024/25.   
 

It is forecast that capital charges to finance borrowing for the development of the crematorium will not 
commence until 2024/25.  

 
In 2023/24 & 2024/25 a contribution of £76,409 and £55,245 respectively is to be made from general 
reserves to the revenue accounts to finance the CAMEO abatement fee expenditure and to maintain 
annual surplus levels of £875,000. 

 
1.6 Capital Budgets – Appendix 1 provides details of the proposed capital budgets for 2023/24 – 2024/25 and 

the projected capital budget for 2025/26. The capital budget for the development of the crematorium is 
forecast to be the maximum cost for whichever option is approved by the JCC.  

 
The full budget for the development of the crematorium has been allocated to 2023/24 however the 
majority of the costs will be in future years with the budget being carried forward at the end of each 
financial year for the period of the project. 

 
1.6.1 Borrowing will be undertaken to finance the development of the new building. The capital charges 

budgets are inclusive of interest and repayment costs and are based on borrowing over 40 years for 
building works and 20 years for fixed plant/cremator costs. 

 
1.6.2 The usable reserves of the crematorium comprise of general reserves and the capital fund. Table 2 below 

shows the forecast balances of the usable reserves for the next 3 years.  
 
1.6.3 Due to the condition of the current cremators, there may be a requirement to hire temporary cremators 

before any new cremators become operational. A provision has been made in the general reserves for 
£198,000 which would cover the forecasted costs of hiring 2 cremators for a 6 month period. These fun
[...]
rt current operational 
issues 

Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, Mansfield 
DC 

Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

New Crematorium 
Update Report  

A regular update on 
the new 
Crematorium, 
including the Risk 
Register 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, Mansfield 
DC 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Financial 
Management 
Review Report 

The forecasted year 
end position for the 
current financial 
year as at 31 
October 2023 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Emma Frith, 
Financial Services 
Manager/Tracy 
Wright, Temp 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Annual Review of 
Fees and Charges 

Proposed Fees and 
Charges to be 
introduced from 1 
April 2024 to 31 
March 2025 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Emma Frith, 
Financial Services 
Manager/Tracy 
Wright, Temp 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Revenue and 
Capital Budget 

Details of the 
Revenue and Capital 
Budgets for 
2024/2025 and the 
proposals for 
2025/2026 and 
2026/2027 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Emma Frith, 
Financial Services 
Manager/Tracy 
Wright, Temp 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 41



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 42

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 76

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 78

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 98

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 100

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 120

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022
	Item 4a 03.10.22 - Mansfield District Crem Exempt Minutes

	5 Operations Report
	6 Financial Management Review April - September 2022
	7 Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2023/24
	8 Revenue and Capital Budget 2023/24 - 2025/26
	9 Committee Work Programme
	12 New Crematorium Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Feasibility and Business Case Assessment v2
	Appendix 2 - Business Case Sensitivity Without Wake Facility - Assumptions Income
	Appendix 3 - Business Case Sensitivity Without Wake Facility - Assumption Costs
	Appendix 4 - Business Case Sensitivity Without Wake Facility - P&L
	Appendix 5 - Business Case Sensitivity Without Wake Facility - Loan Calculator
	Appendix 6 - Business Sensitivity With Wake Facility - Assumptions Income
	Appendix 7 - Business Sensitivity With Wake Facility - Assumptions Costs
	Appendix 8 - Business Sensitivity With Wake Facility - P&L
	Appendix 9 - Business Sensitivity With Wak

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held at 
Mansfield District Council on Wednesday, 21 December 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Chairman) 
Councillor Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor D Martin, Councillor H Smith, Councillor A Burgin and 
Councillor Whitby 
 
A Abrahams 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Hollis, Councillor R Jackson and Councillor P Peacock  

 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2022 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 OPERATIONS REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staffing and the current operation of the 
Crematorium. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar presented the report 
highlighting the staffing, cremator and ancillary equipment, charitable donations, first 
aid update, project update, energy efficiency, funeral poverty initiative and cremation 
data. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) Members noted the report. 

 
ii) Members reviewed their nomination of each districts nominated 

charity and agreed a review period of three years. 
 

iii) Members agreed to the purchase of a defibrillator. 
 
 
 



28 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 The report showed the forecasted year end position for the 2022/2023 financial year 
for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 30 September 2022. 
 
The Head of Finance for Mansfield District Council gave an overview of the report to 
the members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1, Table 1 and Table 

2 is for noting only. 
 

29 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2023/24 
 

 The report provided the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
The Committee discussed the percentage options increase for the cremation fees, 
wanting to be comparable with other crematoriums. 
 
The types of cremation fees listed in Appendix 1, include only the types of cremation 
in demand. These still include the option to have either a peak, off peak, weekend or 
direct cremation. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the proposed cremation fee as shown in Table 2 for the period 1 

April 2023 to 31 March 2024 be approved.  The fee proposed for 
2023/2024 is £923, which is an increase of £65 (7.5%) on the 
2022/2023 standard cremation fee.  The medical referee fee £18.50 
will be added to these proposed standard cremation fees. 
 

ii) the proposed standard cremation fees as shown in Table 2 for 
2024/2025 and 2025/2026 be approved in principle.  The standard 
cremation fees proposed are: 2024/2025 £969 and for 2025/2026 
£1,017, being an increase of 5% in both years.  The medical referee 
fee £18.50 will be added to these proposed cremation fees. 

 
iii) the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, as 

set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
 

30 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2023/24 - 2025/26 
 

 The report provided the revenue and capital budgets for 2023/2024 and the proposals 
for 2024/2025 and 2025/2026. 
 
Table 1 in the report summarised the revenue budget information provided in more 
detail at Appendix 1. 



AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

i) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2023/2024 be 
approved, as per Appendix 1. 
 

ii) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2024/2025 and 
2025/2026 be approved in principle, as per Appendix 1. 

 
iii) in 2023/2024 an annual surplus of £875,386 be approved. 

 
iv) in 2024/2025 and 2025/2026 an annual surplus of £875,000 and 

£742,075 respectively be approved in principle. 
 

31 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme. 
 

32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2023 AT NEWARK & SHERWOOD 
DC OFFICES 
 

 Monday, 27 February 2023 at 10 am, to be held at Newark & Sherwood District 
Council Offices. 
 

33 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Agreed (unanimously) that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

34 NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Committee resolved that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 3.05 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


